


B &R
E T

I S AP
ez



BHERSR B (CIP) #148

BIBE I F 072 BGML/ K il E. —IL st Epy
Tl ik, 2008. 1
ISBN 978-7-118-05508-5

[.3... [O.%... IM.3E-5#% N. H3I5
T ERR AR F1E CIP $ 887 (2007 ) 55 193426 5

o A op e WREAT
(Jb Wi lE X ETRi Rt 23 &  HRBUZRFS 100044)
A ENR T ENRI
FEBELE
FABS0 x1168 1,32 EN3K 103 ¥ 282 T
2008 4E1 A1 B 1 WEIR]  ER% 1—5000 it M 18.00 T

(FEMANEHR, KA FHHR)

EHEFBIE: (010)68428422 BITHEMY . (010)68414474
BATEE . (010)68411535 FAFl 5. (010)68472764



MEDAH

F oKk ow
G (#% DB oFF T HE51) -
MEE G EBK F A
X % R OF OAAME OE K
FWik kM REF MRE



LA ]

N T BBFE RS SR, S ITRASREN GE MR
BRSE SR, RITERS TCUESE—%2ME) A 4. FAH
T AMERR FHEIR BRI, I =M MRE ST LT #
BRBRE s P RRER B PR RAER B E LT RS S
Mg L EKFRIEE .

AABITH T AR KB REER, %10 5 BIXE b i7 2
A A BB BRI S

WIRFRER AR A3 AR Ticie sS4 i
AT/ MENT; FTIE R RN ZAE, ABTIEE, k152, 1R
= HIE , AT R R

FEREX AT RBEEITTEEER, RAITER T AR
BT WICEBOUS M55, 15T Ml i i, i B % R
A mEEERR TS SIAERE AN B o FoP 8 SO IR S 1
JE M _E XTI SO B G54 LB B SC R AN B RS T5 F LAKIAT  Ff
FARRIRG HERE R T ORISR A, ik DR R,
LIREEEKF.

KR HET -MIEAFIRNEXE. RESTAR
i EAEA W, LEEEMNGEFERR, LEERETHELH
TR AE

B2, ANBRREHE, SR HIE T EE EHER, 18¥H
i, BB RE BT FABNEEE, ERE-EREFNEHEL
HA3, A2 ATy Al A

I\



L

WAL R4 B

—. RAFEE
. #EL
=, Tt
M. HFANESUEEF
1. ATYWE UBAR
S\ AT ARE SOE A
. ATFYH R OB 2R
. Rh_ing BB HITE A A
\ Pi_ed iR BIE A
. LU_ous G5 B HTE A 1A
— . AT AR
+=. BrieiE A
T = MIETE 2 A
0. PR
+ 3 . xR
75~ B R EIE S
++t. Baha AEEIERshiE
+A L BAEAEEIERNSE
L. BB 2 U] B B 4% 1]

+ > ok Ot

o N L =

10
12
14
16
18
20
21
23
26
27
30
33
38
40



YRR W i
. REFMNTNHEE
“t—. HRMAA
A HARNAAREE
Z+=. A + A iAe BE e
iy o1t BN D Po g 37|
“+H, BEEAE
Bty AN - 337 S
—tt. APssR
s VAN = 2
Z i, B
=+, 5 &l
=t—. mES5 &R
=t B
== @
=+, &Y
=t+H, KK
N AN - &
=+t HIFEFE
=1L R
=1+, g
M. #E
Mt—. &F
Mt B

WRIEC

—. 1B

42

46
46

52
56
62
71
75
78
89
92
98
102
109
114
118
121
125
127
131
146
151

160

160



H=E

— WEX
=\ BEA
. Bagsc
. BEAX
N~ BREX

XN

— , Good Health

.. How to Succeed in Life

= . Ambitions and Action

P9 . Advertisements

7. Living in Big Cities

7~ The Advantages and Disadvantages
of a Long Holiday

- . Is a Part-time Job Necessary

/\. Is Dress Important in Our Life?

Ji. Is Telling the Truth Always Better
Than Telling Lies?

+ . To Become a Postgraduate or an
Employee?

+—. My Best Friend

-+ — . Tourism Wave

-+ = . Sandstorms

-+ V4. The Brain Drain in China

4. Controlling Cancer

+7<. Youth

+-& . Time's Fingers

172
183
211
269
288

307

307
307
308
309
309

310
311
311

312

313
313
314
315
316
316
317
318



+/\. How to Be True to You
+ JU. Merry Learning

-1 . The Blood Pressure of Working

Woman
—+—. Civilization and History
—+=. A Summer Day
—+=. The Ability to Laugh
—+1d . Shy—The cause of
Unhappiness
— -+ The Bond of Marriage
—+75. Be a Men of Valour
—++. An Epoch—Making Toast
—+/\. Function and Value of
Trees
~+7Ji.. The Space Challenge
=+4. The Influence of
Literature
=-+—. You Know Yourself Best
=-. Reading for Pleasure
=-+=. Give Us 15 Minutes A Day
=+Ppg. Talk between Sexes
=+ T.. Love Is Not like

Merchandise

319
320

320
321
322
323

323
324
325
326

328
328

329
330
331
332
333

334



B IFAFaER

(%]

babble of a stream
bang of a door

beat of a drum

blast of an explosion
booming of a gun
bubbling of water
buzz of a bee(a telephone)
chime of a bell(large)
chug of an engine
clang of a bell
clanking of chains
clatter of a typewriter
clink of a coin(key)
crackling of dry sticks
crinkle of paper
dripping of water
grinding of brakes
hissing of steam

hoot of a hom

howling of strong wind

NEBIRER K
FEE KT

R A

BRIEE
RIS
HIBKFAKS

B (RIS ) WS
B
KPR
BT S5
BREERIIT S

T PR B

BE T (AR BT 275
T SRR IR A
KAV U=
K&
RIEH N %
SR AR A
ZE B W\ g 0L e P
Pkl o



jangling of chains
jingle of coins
lapping of water
murmur of a stream
patter of feet

patter of rain drops
pealing of bells
ping of a bullet
rattling of dishes
ring of metal

roar of a torrent
rumble of a train
rustle of silk
rustling of leaves
scrape of a bow
screeching of brakes
shriek of a whistle
slam of a door
shuffling of feet
splutter of an engine
swish of skirts
throb of an engine
tick of a clock
tinkle of a bell

toot of a horn
tramp of feet
whirring of wings
zooming of an plane
ass—brays(hee-haw)
bear—growls

2

HEFHRT Y
AT M5
KEGFaFTE
/NRIFIFE WK
BRI
ESP=Ni ok ]

E ik 0

E ) — s F s
AR T

L RIEETH S
SR B My
KERTIR EE S
2 R R
W B SR

5 R EI s
RF M F R

R ARG s
RIS ]7S

o EE s

K BIHLER K I IR 7

UWHETE
KB R E
PERBHE R
PYENT 27

ez Lok
B

B A i B I 0 S
KL

3 ——mufny
AE——mny



bee—hums
bull—bellows
calf—bleats
cat—purrs(me-ow)
cow—lows

deer—bells

dog—barks, yelps, snarls
duck—quacks
eagle—screams
fly—hums( buzzes)
fox—yelps

frog—croaks
goat—bleats
goose—cackles(gaggles)
hen—cackles( chicks, chuckles)
horse—neighs

lion—roars

monkey—screeches( chatters, gibbers)

mosquito—hums( buzzes)
mouse—squeaks
pig—grants(oinks)
pigeon—coos
sheep—baas(bleats)
snake—nhisses
sbarrow—chirps

2D

g i T

NE—
NP Y
W —— R NG (R bRy )
A —— Ry
FE——ngny
—R

s - —— R Y
fE——my
B —— I
PR—5 5
HE——IRIR Y
L2 ——REmEny
fs—g gy
NG —— R W Ay
o——uiny
Wi ——n. Yy
BTr—Ru
BT ——
#R——m Ry
H—h e

B F——ngngny
HE——rEreny
iy —— % W S

PR 28— VR VB v

1. The sound of the footsteps echoed in the dark,empty corridor.
B 7 B S E R LB o

2. The motor emitted a strange sound.

kR —FE A ENAEE



10.

i1.

12.

. A familiar sound floated cut of the room.

— I REHEFNEREBER T B,

. The machine made a hissing sound and then stopped.

Plis & th— A i A & R EE T Tk,

. The sound of the gong was muffled.

BREBIEMRT .

. Water can transmit sound.

KEEFEHBAE S

. She disguise her voice.

it 5 CHIE SRR

. He dropped his voice.

IR T A&,

. He rised his voice.

fd i TR,
He shouted at the top of his voice.

fl Pt A
He pitched his voice high.

fh BB EFEAERRR.
She shouted herself hoarse.

it PR T AROBURE T

5229

1.

wire, accompanied by the deep rocking rumble of the car, and the
crash as it pounds over the cross-tracks at sixth street. There is the

clear mellow clang of the trolley gongs;the musical trill of fast wag-

on

.. . there is the light sliding swish of the trolley poles along the

wheels running along the trolley rails, and the rattle of hoofs on

the cobbled strip between the metals.

2.

Noise

Noise is becoming a great problem. Today as the population

4



grows, we experience an increasing use of all kinds of machines, es-
pecially motor cars. Noise is getting so serious that people all over the
world are paying greater attention to it and seeking ways to handle
the problem.

Noise brings great harm to our health. Many scientists have
pointed out that long exposure to noise of high intensity will lead to
the loss of hearing and possibly drive people“mad”. What is more, it
can hasten the death of those people who suffer from hear trouble.

Measures have been taken to control noise. Today every country
has done something about noise control. Industrial noise may be
controlled by good planning and technical improvement. Traffic noise
can be controlled by quieting engines more efficiently. The most im-
portant thing is to reduce noise sources. No doubt the problem will

be solved some day.

(3]

A 4k EILY)] f4k
convict prison ape tree-nest
Eskimo igloo bear den
Gipsy caravan bee hive
king palace beaver lodge
lumberjack log-cabin bird nest
lunatic asylum cow shed
man house dog kennel
minister manse fox lair
monk monastery horse stable
noble castle lion lair/den



nun convent/nunnery mouse hole
parson parsonage owl tree
peasant cottage pig sty
pioneer wagon pigeon dove-cote
priest temple rabbit hutch
prisoner cell spider web
soldier barracks/camp sheep pen
vicar vicarage snail shell
tiger lair
(4]

1. Camp life in the west for him can be harsh, but also educational.
X R U, FE R E B AR B HAHEE L
2. On the ship they spotted two islands with light and one of them

looked like army barracks.
ATEEM E R T BADFLTER/NG , P REEE,
3. The thief was sent to prison for a year.
DI B4,
4. Buckingham Palace in Britain is the home of the royalties.

REMNASNEREZHK,

. Look the stable door when the horse is stolen.

BE XK,

. During the day the shepherd drives his sheep to the meadow and
in the evening drives them into the pen.

S EPNEPREF IS Mol Moy SREE S 1

. Eskimos’igloos are made of snow.

BT AW BT RATEEN,

. Following the footprints the villagers found their den, where sev-

eral tigers are fighting for the prey.

FRAVRERENRA T 1008, — B RIEEFRIEY .



(4]

=R S

1. LAARBiR 7 B R

R
bachelor
boar
bridegroom
brother
bull

cock

dog

drake
father
gander
gentleman

king

FATE
spinster
SOW
bride
sister
cow
hen
bitch
duck
mother
goose
lady

queen

FRYE
lad
male
man
monk
nephew
ram

sir

son
stallion
tutor
uncle

wizard

2. TEFRE RS NS 4 U BA 4 44 1)

PR
actor
author
count
duke
emperor
enchanter
giant

heir

hero

FRYE
actress
authoress
countess
duchess
enchantress
enchantress
giantess
heiress

hercine

FHE
host
hunter
instructor
master
prince
manager
steward

waiter

BT
lass
female
woman
nun
niece
ewe
madam
daughter
mare
governess
aunt

witch

A
hostess
huntress
instructress
mistress
princess
steward
stewardess

waitress



3. el ARTES IR s 5 3R]

agica FAHE FHYE PR

bull-calf cow-calf landlord landlady
cock-sparrow  hen-sparrow manservant maidservant
father-in-law  mother-in-law  policeman policewoman
grandfather headmistress son-in-law daughter-in-law
he-goat she-goat step-father step-mother
Jack-kass Jenny-ass step-son step-daughter

F L ERFERARRINE she KRR ; — LSRR EW .
REHIE, AR FE F X, BHE A she Brn. MR 5B BRI
S0 R AR he, I SIY . AR AANIA i XF

babYO

(4731
hospitable
amicable
candid
creative
resourceful
imaginative
alert
cultured
capable
sociable
quick
robust
disciplined
keen

8

N

v, A FAWNELHE

W&

KEFHY
NIER; RER
BEARE /18
REZIEK
BEHBE N
PLEHY
BHIFH
HEESIH
ERPRE
IEE Y, B
BIE Y
WGA XK HTLER
BHH



