ENGLISH WRITING















# 英语写作——学仿查

高级版

主编 张迪

图 广二菜品版社·北京·

#### 图书在版编目(CIP)数据

英语写作:学仿查:高级版/张迪主编.一北京:国防工业出版社,2008.1

ISBN 978-7-118-05508-5

I. 英. . . II. 张. . . . . . 英语 - 写作 Ⅳ. H315 中国版本图书馆 CIP 数据核字(2007)第 193426 号

Ж

## 阅防二重之版社出版发行

(北京市海淀区紫竹院南路 23 号 邮政编码 100044) 京南印刷厂印刷 新华书店经售

开本 850 × 1168 1/32 印张 10¾ 字数 282 千字 2008 年 1 月第 1 版第 1 次印刷 印数 1—5000 册 定价 18.00 元

### (本书如有印装错误,我社负责调换)

国防书店: (010)68428422 发行邮购: (010)68414474 发行传真: (010)68411535 发行业务: (010)68472764

## 编委会名单

## 主编 张 迪

编委(按汉语拼音顺序排列):

陈建正 池建芬 董鹤林 李 刚李海燕 李丽娜 李荣侠 李晓梅 刘 蓓 宋 蕾 苏冬梅 王 辉 尹丽侠 张 鹏 赵平萍 赵宗孝

## 丛书前言

为了帮助学生提高写作水平,给他们提供实用的、适应时代发展的参考书,我们特编写了《英语写作——学仿查》丛书。本丛书分为初级版、中级版、高级版,共三册。初级版适合初中及以下程度的读者;中级版适合高中或大学低年级程度的读者;高级版适合四六级以上水平的读者。

本丛书打破了以往同类书的编写模式,按由易到难、由词到 句、由句到段、由段到章的顺序编写。

**好词好句好段** 所列词汇形象、生动,有利于记忆和写作;所 选句子短小精悍;所选段落均是成功之作,内容切题,表达清楚,语 言地道,可供读者借鉴和模仿。

精彩范文 为了帮助读者打开写作思路,我们选取了不同体裁的优秀范文。范文选取精细考究,语言地道流畅,而且紧跟时代,向读者展示了优秀习作的迷人面目。其中的范文点评部分均是从宏观上对范文的段落结构、逻辑关系和写作技巧予以剖析;精彩积累部分为读者点出了文章的好词、好句,让读者记忆和积累,以提高写作水平。

**佳作背诵** 精选了一部分适合背诵的好文章。只有多背才能 使读者有话可说,以备写作时信手捻来,让读者感觉写作不再 艰难。

总之,本丛书布局合理,能系统地指导读者注重基础,循序渐进,逐步提高写作水平。本丛书内容丰富,更是一套很好的写作工具书,可学、可仿、可查。

IV

## 見 录

第一章	好词好句好段	1
	一、表示声音	1
	二、表示住处	5
	三、表示性别	7
	四、用于人的褒义形容词	8
	五、用于物的褒义形容词	10
	六、用于人的贬义形容词	12
	七、用于物的贬义形容词	14
	八、以_ing 结尾的形容词	16
	九、以_ed 结尾的形容词	18
	十、以_ous 结尾的形容词	20
	十一、视觉形容词	21
	十二、听觉形容词	23
	十三、触觉形容词	26
	十四、嗅觉形容词	27
	十五、成对词	30
	十六、常用的短语动词	33
	十七、跟动名词作宾语的动词	38
	十八、跟不定式作宾语的动词	40
	十九、既可跟不定式又可跟动名词	

	作宾语的动词	42
	二十、跟宾语从句的动词	44
	二十一、常用的介词	46
	二十二、常用的介词短语	46
	二十三、名词 + 介词的固定搭配	49
	二十四、句间过渡词	52
	二十五、段首常用语	56
	二十六、修辞法	62
	二十七、人物外貌	71
	二十八、年龄	75
	二十九、性格	78
	三十、习惯与爱好	89
	三十一、品德与修养	92
	三十二、情感	98
	三十三、健康	102
	三十四、景物	109
	三十五、天气	114
	三十六、数字	118
	三十七、日期和时间	121
	三十八、形状	125
	三十九、颜色	127
	四十、教育	131
	四十一、体育	146
	四十二、科技	151
第二章	精彩范文	160
	一、记叙文	160

	二、描写文	172
	三、说明文	183
	四、议论文	211
	五、应用文	269
	六、图表作文	288
第三章	佳作背诵	307
	→, Good Health	307
	二、How to Succeed in Life	307
	$\Xi$ , Ambitions and Action	308
	四、Advertisements	309
	五、Living in Big Cities	309
	六、The Advantages and Disadvantages	3
	of a Long Holiday	310
	七、Is a Part-time Job Necessary	311
	八、Is Dress Important in Our Life?	311
	九、Is Telling the Truth Always Better	
	Than Telling Lies?	312
	+, To Become a Postgraduate or an	
	Employee?	313
	+-, My Best Friend	313
	十二、Tourism Wave	314
	十三、Sandstorms	315
	十四、The Brain Drain in China	316
	十五、Controlling Cancer	316
	十六、Youth	317
	++ Time's Fingers	318

十八、How to Be True to You	319
十九、Merry Learning	320
二十、The Blood Pressure of Working	
Woman	320
二十一、Civilization and History	321
二十二、A Summer Day	322
二十三、The Ability to Laugh	323
二十四、Shy—The cause of	
Unhappiness	323
二十五、The Bond of Marriage	324
二十六、Be a Men of Valour	325
二十七、An Epoch—Making Toast	326
二十八、Function and Value of	
Trees	328
二十九、The Space Challenge	328
三十、 The Influence of	
Literature	329
三十一、You Know Yourself Best	330
三十二、Reading for Pleasure	331
三十三、Give Us 15 Minutes A Day	332
三十四、Talk between Sexes	333
三十五、Love Is Not like	
Merchandise	334

## 第一章 好词好句好段

## 一、表示声音

#### 【好词】

habble of a stream bang of a door beat of a drum blast of an explosion booming of a gun bubbling of water buzz of a bee(a telephone) chime of a bell(large) chug of an engine clang of a bell clanking of chains clatter of a typewriter clink of a coin(kev) crackling of dry sticks crinkle of paper dripping of water grinding of brakes hissing of steam hoot of a horn howling of strong wind

小溪的潺潺流水声 砰的关门声 敲鼓声 爆炸声 大炮的轰隆声 汩汩的流水声 蜜蜂(电话)的嗡嗡声 钟声 发动机的突突声 铃的叮当声 铁链的叮当声 打字机的喀哒声 硬币(钥匙)的叮当声 干柴燃烧的噼啪声 纸的沙沙声 水的滴答声 刺耳的刹车声 蒸气发出的嘶嘶声 车喇叭的鸣响声 大风的咆哮声

jangling of chains jingle of coins lapping of water murmur of a stream patter of feet patter of rain drops pealing of bells ping of a bullet rattling of dishes ring of metal roar of a torrent rumble of a train rustle of silk rustling of leaves scrape of a bow screeching of brakes shriek of a whistle slam of a door shuffling of feet splutter of an engine swish of skirts throb of an engine tick of a clock tinkle of a bell toot of a horn tramp of feet whirring of wings zooming of an plane ass—brays(hee-haw) bear—growls

链子的叮当声 硬币的叮当声 水的拍打声 小溪淙淙的流水声 轻快的脚步声 雨点的滴答声 当当的钟声 砰的一声子弹声 盘子的当啷声 金属的敲击声 急流的咆哮声 火车低沉的降降声 丝绸磨擦的声音 树叶的簌簌声 弓的刮擦声 尖利的刹车声 汽笛的鸣叫声 砰的关门声 拖着脚走路声 发动机熄火时的噼啪声 沙沙的裙子声 发动机的震颤声 钟表的滴答声 铃的叮当声 号角的嘟嘟声 踏步声 翅膀发出的呼呼声 飞机的轰鸣声 驴---嘶叫 熊——吼叫

bee—hums 蜜蜂——嗡嗡地叫

bull—bellows 公牛——鸣

calf—bleats 小羊——咩咩地叫

cat—purrs(me-ow) 猫——发呜呜声(喵喵地叫)

cow—lows 母牛——哞哞叫

duck—quacks 鸭子——呱呱叫

eagle—screams 鹰——尖叫

fly—hums(buzzes) 苍蝇——嗡嗡声

goose—cackles(gaggles) 鹅——嘎嘎叫

hen—cackles(chicks, chuckles) 母鸡——咯咯叫

lion—roars 狮子——吼叫 monkey—screeches(chatters, gibbers) 猴子——尖叫

monkey—screeches(chatters, gibbers) 猴子——尖叫 mosquito—hums(buzzes) 蚊子——嗡嗡声

mouse—squeaks 老鼠——吱吱尖叫

pig—grants(oinks) 猪——咕噜

pigeon—coos 鸽子——咕咕叫

sheep—baas(bleats) 绵羊——咩咩叫

snake—hisses 蛇——发嘶嘶声

sparrow—chirps 麻雀——唧唧喳喳

#### 【好句】

1. The sound of the footsteps echoed in the dark, empty corridor. 脚步声在昏暗、空荡的走廊里回荡。

The motor emitted a strange sound.
 马达发出一声奇怪的声音。

- 3. A familiar sound floated out of the room.
  - 一个熟悉的声音从房间里飘了出来。
- 4. The machine made a hissing sound and then stopped. 机器发出一声嘶嘶的声音,然后停了下来。
- 5. The sound of the gong was muffled. 锣声被压低了。
- Water can transmit sound.
   水能传播声音。
- She disguise her voice.
   她把自己的声音伪装起来。
- 8. He dropped his voice. 他压低了声音。
- He rised his voice.
  他提高了嗓门。
- 10. He shouted at the top of his voice. 他拼命大叫。
- He pitched his voice high.
   他为自己的声音定调定得很高。
- 12. She shouted herself hoarse. 她把嗓子都喊哑了。

#### 【好段】

1.

... there is the light sliding swish of the trolley poles along the wire, accompanied by the deep rocking rumble of the car, and the crash as it pounds over the cross-tracks at sixth street. There is the clear mellow clang of the trolley gongs; the musical trill of fast wag-on wheels running along the trolley rails, and the rattle of hoofs on the cobbled strip between the metals.

2. Noise

Noise is becoming a great problem. Today as the population

grows, we experience an increasing use of all kinds of machines, especially motor cars. Noise is getting so serious that people all over the world are paying greater attention to it and seeking ways to handle the problem.

Noise brings great harm to our health. Many scientists have pointed out that long exposure to noise of high intensity will lead to the loss of hearing and possibly drive people "mad". What is more, it can hasten the death of those people who suffer from hear trouble.

Measures have been taken to control noise. Today every country has done something about noise control. Industrial noise may be controlled by good planning and technical improvement. Traffic noise can be controlled by quieting engines more efficiently. The most important thing is to reduce noise sources. No doubt the problem will be solved some day.

## 二、表示住处

动物

fox

horse

lion

住外

lair

stable

lair/den

#### convict prison ape tree-nest Eskimo igloo bear den hee hive Gipsy caravan king palace beaver lodge lumberjack log-cabin bird nest shed lunatic asylum cow kennel house dog man

住处

manse

castle

monastery

【好词】

minister

monk

noble

人

nun	convent/nunnery	mouse	hole
parson	parsonage	owl	tree
peasant	cottage	pig	sty
pioneer	wagon	pigeon	dove-cote
priest	temple	rabbit	hutch
prisoner	cell	spider	web
soldier	barracks/camp	sheep	pen
vicar	vicarage	snail	shell
		tiger	lair

#### 【好句】

- 1. Camp life in the west for him can be harsh, but also educational. 对他来说,西部的军营生活虽艰苦,但有教育意义。
- 2. On the ship they spotted two islands with light and one of them looked like army barracks.

他们在船上发现了两个有灯光的小岛,其中一个像是军营。

- 3. The thief was sent to prison for a year. 窃贼被判监禁一年。
- 4. Buckingham Palace in Britain is the home of the royalties. 英国的白金汉宫是皇室的家。
- 5. Look the stable door when the horse is stolen. 贼走关门。
- 6. During the day the shepherd drives his sheep to the meadow and in the evening drives them into the pen.

牧羊人白天把羊赶到草地上,晚上赶回羊圈。

- 7. Eskimos'igloos are made of snow. 爱斯基摩人的房子是用雪建造的。
- 8. Following the footprints the villagers found their den, where several tigers are fighting for the prey.

村民们顺着蹄印找到了它们的窝,一些老虎正在争抢猎物。

## 三、表示性别

## 【好词】

## 1. 以不同的词表示阴阳性

阳性	阴性	阳性	阴性
bachelor	spinster	lad	lass
boar	sow	male	female
bridegroom	bride	man	woman
brother	sister	monk	nun
bull	cow	nephew	niece
cock	hen	ram	ewe
dog	bitch	sir	madam
drake	duck	son	daughter
father	mother	stallion	mare
gander	goose	tutor	governess
gentleman	lady	uncle	aunt
king	queen	wizard	witch

### 2. 在阳性名词后加后缀构成阴性名词

阳性	阴性	阳性	阴性
actor	actress	host	hostess
author	authoress	hunter	huntress
count	countess	instructor	instructress
duke	duchess	master	mistress
emperor	enchantress	prince	princess
enchanter	enchantress	manager	steward
giant	giantess	steward	stewardess
heir	heiress	waiter	waitress
hero	heroine		

#### 3. 在通性名词前或后加表示性别的词

阳性	阴性	阳性	阴性
bull-calf	cow-calf	landlord	landlady
cock-sparrow	hen-sparrow	manservant	maidservant
father-in-law	mother-in-law	policeman	policewoman
grandfather	headmistress	son-in-law	daughter-in-law
he-goat	she-goat	step-father	step-mother
Jack-kass	Jenny-ass	step-son	step-daughter

车、船、飞机、国家常用人称代词 she 来表示;一些表示美丽、温柔的词,如月亮、和平、春天,也常用 she 表示。而表示勇敢和权力的词常用阳性代词 he,如雄性动物。有时人们又用 it 代替baby。

## 四、用于人的褒义形容词

#### 【好词】

hospitable 好客的 amicable 友好的

candid 公正的;率直的 creative 具有创造力的 resourceful 足智多谋的 imaginative 具有想象力的

alert机敏的cultured有教养的capable有能力的sociable爱交际的

quick 聪明的,敏锐的

robust 有活力的

disciplined 训练有素的;遵守纪律的

keen 敏锐的

8